26 SECTION 64, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
27 JULY 1, 2026]: Sec. 1. (a) Except as provided in sections 2, 3, and 6
28 of this chapter, the commissioner shall approve or deny an application
29 filed with the department after July 1, 1995, within the following
30 number of days:
31 (1) Three hundred sixty-five (365) days for an application
32 concerning the following waste permits:
33 (A) A new hazardous waste or solid waste landfill.
34 (B) A new hazardous waste or solid waste incinerator.
35 (C) A major modification of a solid waste landfill.
36 (D) A major modification of a solid waste incinerator.

[...]

22 not adopt a rule under air pollution control laws that requires motor
23 vehicles to undergo a periodic test of emission characteristics in the
24 following counties:
25 (1) A county having a population of more than eighty thousand
26 four hundred (80,400) and less than eighty-two thousand
27 (82,000).
28 (2) A county having a population of more than one hundred
29 twenty thousand (120,000) and less than one hundred thirty
30 thousand (130,000).
31 (b) After December 31, 2006, 326 IAC 13-1.1 is void to the extent
32 it applies to a county referred to in subsection (a).